1011 © IWA Publishing 2020 Water Science & Technology | 81.5 | 2020
Downloaded from http
by guest
on 11 January 2024
Optimization of management choices of clariflocculation
process by means of qualitative multi-criteria analysis
P. Bruno, G. Acampa, M. G. Giustra, M. De Marchis, C. M. Parisi
and G. Di Bella

90 mg L�1. In the following flocculation phase, the anionic
polyelectrolyte Polidal A57 was added as a flocculant in
doses ranging from 1 to 10 mg L�1, in order to evaluate
the optimal one. Table 2 shows the codes of the various
performed tests.
Multi-criteria decision analysis methods
Multi-criteria analysis or multi-criteria decision analysis
(MCDA) has seen an incredible amount of use over the
last several decades (Velasquez & Hester ). As known,
MCDA is a process able to guide the decision makers to
choose the most appropriate solution. It is useful when
Table 2 | Identification codes of the jar tests performed with different types and doses of coagulants and flocculant
FeCl3þA57 Al2(SO4)3þA57
Test code Coagulant dose [mg L�1] Flocculant dose [mg L�1] Test code Coagulant dose [mg L�1] Flocculant dose [mg L�1]
FCL50 50 – ALS50 50 –
FCL50A571 50 1 ALS50þA571 50 1
FCL50A572.5 50 2.5 ALS50þA572.5 50 2.5
FCL50A575 50 5 ALS50þA575 50 5
FCL50A577.5 50 7.5 ALS50þA577.5 50 7.5
FCL50A5710 50 10 ALS50þA5710 50 10
FCL70 70 – ALS70 70 –
FCL70A571 70 1 ALS70þA571 70 1
FCL70A572.5 70 2.5 ALS70þA572.5 70 2.5
FCL70A575 70 5 ALS70þA575 70 5
FCL70A577.5 70 7.5 ALS70þA577.5 70 7.5
FCL70A5710 70 10 ALS70þA5710 70 10
FCL90 90 – ALS90 90 –
FCL90A571 90 1 ALS90þA571 90 1
FCL90A572.5 90 2.5 ALS90þA572.5 90 2.5
FCL90A575 90 5 ALS90þA575 90 5
FCL90A577.5 90 7.5 ALS90þA577.5 90 7.5
FCL90A5710 90 10 ALS90þA5710 90 10
1015 P. Bruno et al. | Clariflocculation optimization through multi-criteria analysis Water Science & Technology | 81.5 | 2020
Downloaded from http
by guest
on 11 January 2024